A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Sarah Von
 Grunigen Kanatzar.

WHEREAS, Sarah Von Grunigen Kanatzar, beloved mother and grandmother,
departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 19, 2017,
leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning;
and

WHEREAS, Sarah Von Grunigen Kanatzar is survived by her son, John Kanatzar;
daughter, Elizabeth Adams and her husband, David; grandchildren, Jessica Taylor and her
husband, Alan, Joshua Adams and his wife, Lori, and Ali Kanatzar; five greatgrandchildren; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will
dearly miss her presence in their lives;

12 NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky:

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
sympathy upon the passing of Sarah Von Grunigen Kanatzar, and extend heartfelt
condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

18 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Sarah Von
19 Grunigen Kanatzar.

20 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit six copies of this
21 Resolution to John S. Kanatzar, 501 Hawthorne Drive, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356.